Subsequently the SEBI suspended the company and the 
owners wanted to dispose the company. They were having bank 
account with HDFC Bank, Chandivali Farm Road Branch, Powai, 
Mumbai. The offer seemed to be lucrative and he purchased the 
company for Rs. Fifteen Lakhs (Rs.15,00,000.00). 

 that the payment was made to one Shri.Anil Kumar of Indore in 
cash. Upon purchasing and taking over the company four directors 
were formed – he, Sunil Kulhari, Sh. Latif Khan, Sh. Mukesh 
Tulshiyan and Sh. Anil Kumar. 

 that none of the other directors invested/contributed in buying the